
Report No.: EED32P81369102 Page 1 of 91

Appendix for LTE Band7



Report No.: EED32P81369102 Page 2 of 91

CONTENTS

Appendix A: Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data ..........................................3

Test Result ................................................................................................................... 3

Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF) .........................................................................8

Test Result ................................................................................................................... 8

Test Graphs ................................................................................................................10

Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth .................................................. 27

Test Result ................................................................................................................. 27

Test Graphs ................................................................................................................28

Appendix D: Band Edge ....................................................................................................37

Test Result ................................................................................................................. 37

Test Graphs ................................................................................................................40

Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission ..................................................................... 57

Test Result ................................................................................................................. 57

Test Graphs ................................................................................................................61

Appendix F: Frequency Stability ....................................................................................... 86

Test Result ................................................................................................................. 86



Report No.: EED32P81369102 Page 3 of 91

Appendix A: Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 21.02 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#12 21.84 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 21.94 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#0 21.31 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#6 21.29 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#13 21.25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 21.23 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.85 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#12 21.86 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 21.13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#0 21.28 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#6 21.25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#13 21.30 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 21.15 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 20.89 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#12 20.35 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 20.46 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#0 20.78 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#6 20.76 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#13 20.90 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 20.90 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 20.97 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#12 20.76 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 20.87 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#0 20.30 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#6 20.29 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#13 20.24 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 20.43 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20.99 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#12 20.87 PASS
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 21.28 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#0 20.32 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#6 20.29 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#13 20.37 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 20.23 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 20.84 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#12 20.47 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 20.73 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#0 20.84 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#6 20.78 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#13 20.95 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 20.95 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 21.48 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#24 21.64 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 21.86 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#0 21.48 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#12 21.48 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#25 21.97 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 21.57 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.46 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 21.61 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 21.09 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 21.32 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#12 21.26 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#25 21.48 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 21.32 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 21.32 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#24 20.41 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 20.26 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#0 20.96 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#12 20.19 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#25 20.21 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 20.38 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 21.36 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#24 20.60 PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 21.73 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#0 20.24 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#12 20.47 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#25 20.74 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 20.34 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 21.21 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 20.53 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 20.97 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 20.15 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#12 20.07 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#25 20.37 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 20.16 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 20.49 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#24 20.38 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 20.79 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#0 20.01 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#12 20.98 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#25 20.96 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 20.16 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 21.87 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#38 21.34 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 21.78 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#0 20.84 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#18 20.28 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#37 20.58 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 21.15 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.61 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#38 21.20 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 21.20 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#0 20.43 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#18 20.11 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#37 20.29 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 20.92 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 21.48 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#38 20.85 PASS
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 20.76 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#0 20.54 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#18 20.21 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#37 20.73 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 20.92 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 20.81 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#38 20.38 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 20.53 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#0 20.66 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#18 20.30 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#37 20.68 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 20.01 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20.28 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#38 20.26 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 20.16 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#0 20.30 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#18 20.17 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#37 20.19 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 20.73 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 20.37 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#38 20.76 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 20.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#0 20.56 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#18 20.13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#37 20.68 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 20.79 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 21.30 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#49 21.25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 21.37 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#0 20.58 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#25 20.70 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#50 21.00 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 20.80 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.23 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 21.26 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 21.23 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 20.95 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#25 20.90 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#50 20.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 20.74 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 21.20 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#49 20.30 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 20.47 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#0 20.46 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#25 20.53 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#50 20.68 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 20.34 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 20.87 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#49 20.97 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 21.20 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#0 20.70 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#25 20.75 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#50 20.90 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 20.93 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20.38 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 20.59 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 20.47 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 20.87 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#25 20.86 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#50 20.56 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 20.80 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 20.43 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#49 20.83 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 20.47 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#0 20.53 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#25 20.53 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#50 20.21 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 20.45 PASS
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Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF)

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration
Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 4.72 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 5.62 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.52 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 5.10 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 4.67 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 5.19 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 5.68 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 6.38 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.25 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 5.88 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 5.51 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 6.12 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 4.58 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 5.65 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.17 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 5.04 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 5.28 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 5.33 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 5.45 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 6.46 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 4.99 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 5.97 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 5.80 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 6.17 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 4.87 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 5.94 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.70 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 5.39 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 5.30 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 5.88 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 5.80 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 6.52 13 PASS
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.71 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 6.14 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 5.86 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 6.49 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 5.30 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 5.59 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 5.19 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 5.13 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 5.30 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 5.68 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 5.86 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 6.46 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.83 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 6.09 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 5.94 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 6.43 13 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:32:15

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:32:33

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:32:52

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-25RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:10

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:30

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:47

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:32:24

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:32:41

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:01

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-25RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:19

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:38

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:33:56

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:38:13

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:38:31

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:38:51

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-50RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:09

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:29

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:46

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:38:22

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:38:40

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:00

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-50RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:17

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:37

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:39:55

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:44:30

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:44:47

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:45:07

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-75RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:45:24

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:45:44

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:46:02

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:44:38

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:44:56

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:45:15

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-75RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:45:33

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:45:53

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:46:10

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:50:22

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:50:40

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0



Report No.: EED32P81369102 Page 23 of 91

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:50:59

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:51:17

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:51:37

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:51:54

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:50:31

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:50:49

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:51:08

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:51:26

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:51:45

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:52:03
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Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Occupied

Bandwidth

(MHz)

26dB

Bandwidth

(MHz)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 4.505 4.810 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 4.505 4.800 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 4.515 4.830 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 4.505 4.810 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 4.505 4.800 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 4.505 4.830 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 8.952 9.533 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 8.985 9.567 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 8.985 9.567 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 8.985 9.533 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 8.952 9.567 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 8.985 9.567 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 13.428 14.300 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 13.428 14.300 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 13.478 14.300 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 13.428 14.300 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 13.428 14.300 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 13.527 14.300 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 17.97 19.267 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 17.97 19.267 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 18.103 19.267 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 17.97 19.267 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 17.97 19.267 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 18.103 19.333 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0-4.505

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:30:31

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-25RB#0-4.505

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:31:08

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0-4.515
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:31:45

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0-4.505

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:30:49

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-25RB#0-4.505

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:31:25

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0-4.505
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:32:02

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0-8.952

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:34:12

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-50RB#0-8.985

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:34:35

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0-8.985
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:34:58

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0-8.985

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:34:23

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-50RB#0-8.952

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:34:45

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0-8.985
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:35:09

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0-13.428

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:40:11

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-75RB#0-13.428

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:40:33

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0-13.478
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:40:56

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0-13.428

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:40:21

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-75RB#0-13.428

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:40:44

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0-13.527
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:41:07

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-17.97

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:46:26

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-17.97

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:46:49

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-18.103
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:47:12

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-17.97

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:46:37

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0-17.97

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:46:59

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-18.103
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:47:22
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Appendix D: Band Edge

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
-55.81,-49.05,-

41.03,-14.69
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24
-55.96,-34.22,-

34.22,-32.75
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0
-46.69,-38.74,-

36.54,-25.07
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
-35.28,-34.08,-

55.54,-53.82
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24
-18.33,-35.80,-

52.54,-36.00
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0
-23.94,-30.37,-

43.07,-44.08
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
-55.81,-49.66,-

41.96,-16.49
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24
-55.93,-35.29,-

34.93,-35.25
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0
-46.95,-41.00,-

34.01,-26.18
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
-36.88,-34.72,-

55.81,-55.65
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24
-18.67,-36.59,-

54.74,-37.40
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0
-26.45,-32.47,-

42.66,-45.02
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
-50.35,-43.54,-

38.00,-19.28
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49
-53.85,-30.06,-

46.80,-35.03
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0
-46.20,-39.68,-

35.97,-28.57
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
-38.50,-48.49,-

31.07,-52.82
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49
-22.55,-37.54,-

48.65,-52.00
PASS
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0
-26.25,-29.67,-

33.62,-44.48
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
-50.57,-43.28,-

38.88,-20.84
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49
-53.35,-30.87,-

46.34,-35.43
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0
-46.48,-38.65,-

35.03,-29.32
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
-38.80,-48.06,-

30.84,-52.51
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49
-23.26,-34.99,-

46.17,-50.44
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0
-28.22,-31.52,-

35.80,-43.11
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
-48.12,-41.54,-

36.21,-21.81
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74
-35.44,-49.82,-

50.87,-41.62
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0
-47.29,-44.02,-

40.43,-37.08
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
-39.95,-49.77,-

36.66,-52.69
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74
-26.20,-38.72,-

39.30,-52.53
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0
-29.26,-30.22,-

32.72,-48.70
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
-48.63,-43.79,-

36.65,-24.40
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74
-35.04,-49.59,-

51.10,-42.12
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0
-48.19,-43.11,-

38.83,-36.02
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
-40.76,-49.84,-

33.66,-52.62
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74
-25.74,-38.09,-

36.67,-52.30
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0
-32.25,-33.53,-

36.51,-47.68
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
-50.64,-47.28,-

42.34,-32.06
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 -33.91,-46.87,- PASS
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49.18,-45.76

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0
-46.21,-42.16,-

38.60,-36.17
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
-44.69,-48.62,-

48.22,-50.87
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99
-29.96,-38.73,-

39.54,-50.82
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0
-31.62,-32.20,-

33.87,-50.93
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
-50.38,-45.60,-

42.90,-31.96
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99
-33.61,-46.35,-

49.58,-46.07
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0
-45.42,-41.36,-

38.28,-35.61
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
-45.35,-48.19,-

48.74,-50.94
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99
-27.88,-38.51,-

36.82,-50.82
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0
-32.58,-33.25,-

33.78,-51.00
PASS
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Test Graphs

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:03:28

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#24

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:03:52

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:04:16

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:05:01

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#24

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:05:25

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:05:50

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:03:40

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#24

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:04:04

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:04:28

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:05:13

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#24

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:05:37

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:06:02

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:35:27

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#49

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:35:52

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:36:16

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:37:00

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#49

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:37:24

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:37:49

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:35:39

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#49

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:36:04

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:36:28

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:37:12

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#49

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:37:36

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:38:01

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:48:19

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#74

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:49:24

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:49:48

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:43:16

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#74

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:43:40

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:44:05

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:48:31

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#74

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:49:36

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:50:00

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:43:28

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#74

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:43:52

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:44:17

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:50:20

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#99

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:50:44

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:51:09

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:49:08

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:49:33

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:49:57

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:50:32

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99

Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:50:56

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0
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Date: 12.SEP.2023  00:51:21

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:49:20

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99

Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:49:45

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0
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Date: 11.SEP.2023  22:50:10
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.01 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.64 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-40.05 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.35 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.74 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-38.25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.19 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.68 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.72 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.37 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.24 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.02 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.64 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.68 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-38.77 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.16 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.17 PASS
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.85 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.3 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.78 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.83 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.76 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.27 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.85 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-48.14 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.69 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.48 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-48.19 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.33 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.57 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.19 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.15 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.86 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.78 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.17 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.96 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 Range2:1000~ -47.51 PASS
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3000MHz

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.72 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.67 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-44.62 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.23 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.4 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.57 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-43 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.1 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.53 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.97 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.12 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.68 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.04 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.85 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.02 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.54 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.87 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.17 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-39.37 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.39 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-47.56 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.78 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.37 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-44.54 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.44 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.92 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.67 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.43 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.21 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.26 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-42.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-49.26 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

3000MHz
-46.49 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range3:3000~

26500MHz
-41.47 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configure
Voltage
[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -53.14 -0.021235 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -34.28 -0.013698 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT -30.63 -0.012240 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -28.01 -0.011049 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -50.13 -0.019775 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -21.67 -0.008548 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 29.17 0.011361 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -45.09 -0.017562 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -35.96 -0.014006 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -56.23 -0.022470 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -34.59 -0.013822 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT -35.15 -0.014046 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 64.33 0.025377 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 58.06 0.022903 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -47.66 -0.018801 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 11.43 0.004452 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 50.58 0.019700 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 36.56 0.014240 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -58.39 -0.023309 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -53.36 -0.021301 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -63.01 -0.025154 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -26.06 -0.010280 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -37.97 -0.014978 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -24.65 -0.009724 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 42.72 0.016655 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -50.57 -0.019715 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 44.90 0.017505 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -33.67 -0.013441 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -54.17 -0.021625 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -48.88 -0.019513 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 38.74 0.015282 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 36.82 0.014525 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 20.00 0.007890 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -44.62 -0.017396 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT 34.26 0.013357 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 16.19 0.006312 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -44.26 -0.017651 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -39.12 -0.015601 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT -60.88 -0.024279 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -10.93 -0.004312 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -53.06 -0.020931 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 20.40 0.008047 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 34.58 0.013495 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -59.97 -0.023403 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -47.48 -0.018529 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -62.73 -0.025017 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -56.09 -0.022369 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT -20.54 -0.008191 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -57.38 -0.022635 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -14.63 -0.005771 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -31.14 -0.012284 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 55.90 0.021815 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 27.71 0.010814 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -30.70 -0.011980 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850
100RB#

0
VL NT -81.84 -0.032606 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850
100RB#

0
VN NT -71.25 -0.028386 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850
100RB#

0
VH NT -66.40 -0.026454 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100
100RB#

0
VL NT -53.34 -0.021041 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100
100RB#

0
VN NT -48.34 -0.019069 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100
100RB#

0
VH NT -33.69 -0.013290 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350
100RB#

0
VL NT -33.20 -0.012969 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350
100RB#

0
VN NT -36.13 -0.014113 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350
100RB#

0
VH NT -54.47 -0.021277 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850
100RB#

0
VL NT -60.04 -0.023920 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850
100RB#

0
VN NT -72.73 -0.028976 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850
100RB#

0
VH NT -55.95 -0.022291 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100
100RB#

0
VL NT -64.12 -0.025294 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100
100RB#

0
VN NT -36.49 -0.014394 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100
100RB#

0
VH NT -39.47 -0.015570 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350
100RB#

0
VL NT -50.47 -0.019715 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350
100RB#

0
VN NT -59.41 -0.023207 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350
100RB#

0
VH NT -21.83 -0.008527 ±2.5 PASS

Temperature

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulatio

n
Channe

l
RB

Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -48.72 -0.019469 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -62.07 -0.024803 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -49.24 -0.019676 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -35.00 -0.013986 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -32.39 -0.012943 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 18.11 0.007144 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 23.15 0.009132 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 19.28 0.007606 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 32.37 0.012769 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 51.68 0.020387 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 30.88 0.012027 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 54.14 0.021087 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -38.29 -0.014913 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 41.90 0.016319 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 82.70 0.032210 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -44.73 -0.017874 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -62.51 -0.024979 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -22.46 -0.008975 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -31.74 -0.012683 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -31.71 -0.012671 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -46.83 -0.018473 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -40.14 -0.015834 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -33.93 -0.013385 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -35.61 -0.014047 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -34.30 -0.013531 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 52.86 0.020588 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 62.73 0.024432 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -32.60 -0.012697 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -19.11 -0.007443 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 25.21 0.009819 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -41.69 -0.016643 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -56.10 -0.022395 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.86 -0.005932 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -46.58 -0.018595 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -25.33 -0.010112 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -18.22 -0.007187 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -20.07 -0.007917 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -15.92 -0.006280 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 33.77 0.013321 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 26.75 0.010552 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 11.59 0.004519 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 51.94 0.020250 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 23.99 0.009353 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 61.21 0.023864 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 22.46 0.008756 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.79 -0.006703 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -57.75 -0.023054 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -39.71 -0.015852 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -19.61 -0.007828 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -53.79 -0.021473 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 31.29 0.012343 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 21.10 0.008323 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 24.03 0.009479 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -24.98 -0.009854 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 17.77 0.007010 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 34.25 0.013353 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 34.99 0.013641 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 45.78 0.017848 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 67.76 0.026417 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -34.26 -0.013357 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -42.40 -0.016909 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -40.07 -0.015980 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -53.84 -0.021472 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -75.47 -0.030098 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -35.31 -0.014082 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 24.42 0.009633 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 24.48 0.009657 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -15.92 -0.006280 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.02 -0.005136 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.00 -0.007101 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 8.37 0.003266 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 27.22 0.010622 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 43.00 0.016780 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 59.77 0.023325 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.06 -0.003536 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -47.35 -0.018883 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -36.31 -0.014481 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -56.32 -0.022461 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -43.93 -0.017519 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -25.95 -0.010349 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -29.93 -0.011807 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -61.68 -0.024331 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -27.81 -0.010970 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -54.50 -0.021499 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -41.87 -0.016517 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 25.16 0.009819 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 34.22 0.013354 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 54.86 0.021409 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 -49.68 -0.019387 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -31.21 -0.012180 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -71.81 -0.028610 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -67.95 -0.027072 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -69.58 -0.027721 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -59.04 -0.023522 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -59.98 -0.023896 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -63.20 -0.024931 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -58.34 -0.023014 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -45.75 -0.018047 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -55.29 -0.021811 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -43.19 -0.017037 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -43.47 -0.016980 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -46.73 -0.018254 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -32.26 -0.012602 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -55.66 -0.021742 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -44.95 -0.017559 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -52.67 -0.020984 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -67.21 -0.026777 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -56.99 -0.022705 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -65.20 -0.025976 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -65.96 -0.026279 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -26.41 -0.010418 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -56.03 -0.022103 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -47.16 -0.018604 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -44.35 -0.017495 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -32.00 -0.012623 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -43.54 -0.017008 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -50.81 -0.019848 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -30.61 -0.011957 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -25.02 -0.009773 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -56.46 -0.022055 ±2.5 PASS

*** End of Report ***




